
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

STUDY ON THE EFFECT OF ORGANIC
MATERIALS ON THE GROWTH

PERFORMANCE OF COCOA SEEDLING

SITI ZUBAIDAH BINTI AZIZAN

final year project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and
Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

JANUARY 2015



CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with

the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my

own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final

year project report has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non

academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the conditions mention

above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to

be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations ofUniversiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate

Candidate's ID No.

Programme

Faculty

Title

Signature of Candidate

Date

SITI ZUBAIDAH BINTI AZIZAN

2012480678

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation

Technology and Management

Plantation and Agrotechnology

Study On The Effects Of Organic Materials On

The Growth Perfonnance Of Cocoa Seedling

31 st January 2015

iii



ABSTRACT

STUDY ON THE EFFECTS OF ORGANIC MATERIALS ON THE GROWTH

PERFORMANCE OF COCOA SEEDLING

A nursery experiment was carried out in rain shelter of Universiti Teknologi MARA,
Jasin Campus, Melaka to study on the effect(s) of some organic wastes on soil nutrient
content and growth perfonnance of cocoa seedlings (Theobroma cacao L.). The
experiment comprised of six treatments: cocoa pod husk ash (CPHA), rice husk ash
(RHA), chicken dung, cow dung, NPK15-15-15 and control (no fertilizer application).
Each treatment was mixed with 109 of soil filled in polythene bags containing cocoa
seedlings. The experiment was arranged in completely randomized design (CRD) with
four replications. Cocoa seedling perfonnances such as plant height, number of leaves,
stem girth were the parameters recorded in a week interval while dry root weights and
soil nutrient content were recorded at the end of the experiment. The NPK fertilizer
increased significantly (P>O.05) the plant height, number of leaves of cocoa seedlings.
However, there is no significant different in stem girth and dry root weight. The
treatments also showed significant difference (P>O.05) for soil nutrient content (N, P,
K, Ca, Mg, Na) relative to the control treatment. NPK was the most effective fertilizer
for cocoa seedling growth while organic materials alone did not give any promising
effects on the growth of cocoa seedlings.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENT

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATION

Page
111

IV

V

VI

Vll

IX

X

Xl

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Significance of study
1.4 Objective of study
1.5 Hypothesis

1
4
4
5
5

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Cocoa
2.2 Inorganic fertilizer
2.3 Organic fertilizer

2.3.1 Cocoa pod husk
2.3.2 Rice husk
2.3.3 Cow dung
2.3.4 Chicken dung

6
7
7
9

11
12
13

15
15
15
16
16
17
17
17
18
18
18
18
19
19

19
19
20

'vii

Location of study
Test material
Experimental procedure
Material and equipment
3.4.1 Cocoa seedlings
3.4.2 Fertilizer
3.4.3 Media
3.4.4 Net with 70% shading
3.4.5 Preparation of planting site
3.4.6 Ruler and measuring tape
3.4.7 Watering can
Data collection
3.5.1 Plant height (cm)
3.5.2 Number ofleaves (per leaves)
3.5.3 Stem girth (cm)
3.5.4 Dry root weight (g)
3.5.5 Determination of available total nitrogen in soil by
using Salicylic-Sulphuric Acid Method (in the presence of
Nitrates)

3.5

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4



3.6
3.7
3.8

3.5.6 Detennination of Nutrient content such as P, K, Mg,
and Ca in soil by using Inductively Coupled Plasma
Spectrometers (ICPs)
Experimental design
Statistical analysis
Schedule of work

20

21
21
22

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Plant height 23
4.2 Number ofleaves 24
4.3 Stem girth 26
4.4 Dry root weight 27
4.5 Detennination of available total nitrogen in soil by using 28

Salicylic-Sulphuric Acid Method (in the presence of
Nitrates)

4.6 Detennination of Nutrient content such as P, K, Mg, and Ca 31
in soil

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 34

CITED REFERENCES 36

APPENDICES 40

CURRICULUM VITAE 46

\

'viii


	STUDY ON THE EFFECT OF ORGANIC MATERIALS ON THE GROWTH PERFORMANCE OF COCOA SEEDLING
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ABSTRAK
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABREVIATION
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of Study
	1.4 Objective of Study
	1.5 Hypothesis

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Cocoa
	2.2 Inorganic fertilizers
	2.3 Organic fertilizer
	2.3.1 Cocoa pod husk
	2.3.2 Rice husk
	2.3.3 Cow dung
	2.2.5 Chicken dung


	CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Location of Study
	3.2 Test Material
	3.3 Experimental procedure
	3.4 Material and Equipment
	3.4.1 Cocoa seedlings
	3.4.2 Fertilizer
	3.4.3 Media
	3.4.4 Net with 70% shading
	3.4.5 Preparation of planting site
	3.4.6 Ruler and measuring tape
	3.4.7 Watering can

	3.5 Data Collection
	3.5.1 Plant height (em)
	3.5.2 Number of leaves (per plant)
	3.5.3 Stem girth (em)
	3.5.4 Dry root weight (g)
	3.5.5 Determination of available total nitrogen by using Salicylic-Sulphuric Acid Method (in the presence of Nitrates)
	3.5.6 Determination of Nutrient content such as P, K, Mg, Na andCa in soil by using Inductively Coupled Plasma Spectrometers (ICPs)

	3.6 Experimental Design
	3.7 Statistical analysis
	3.8 Schedule of work

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Plant height (cm)
	4.2 Number of leaves
	4.3 Stem girth
	4.4 Dry root weight (g)
	4.5 Determination of available total nitrogen in soil
	4.6 Determination of Nutrient content such as P, K, Mg, and Ca in soil

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



