## **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

## STUDY ON THE EFFECT OF ORGANIC MATERIALS ON THE GROWTH PERFORMANCE OF COCOA SEEDLING

### SITI ZUBAIDAH BINTI AZIZAN

final year project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

JANUARY 2015

#### CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final year project report has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the conditions mention above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate	:	SITI ZUBAIDAH BINTI AZIZAN
Candidate's ID No.	:	2012480678
Programme	:	Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management
Faculty	:	Plantation and Agrotechnology
Title	:	Study On The Effects Of Organic Materials On The Growth Performance Of Cocoa Seedling
Signature of Candidate	:	
Date	:	31st January 2015

#### ABSTRACT

# STUDY ON THE EFFECTS OF ORGANIC MATERIALS ON THE GROWTH PERFORMANCE OF COCOA SEEDLING

A nursery experiment was carried out in rain shelter of Universiti Teknologi MARA, Jasin Campus, Melaka to study on the effect(s) of some organic wastes on soil nutrient content and growth performance of cocoa seedlings (Theobroma cacao L.). The experiment comprised of six treatments: cocoa pod husk ash (CPHA), rice husk ash (RHA), chicken dung, cow dung, NPK15-15-15 and control (no fertilizer application). Each treatment was mixed with 10 g of soil filled in polythene bags containing cocoa seedlings. The experiment was arranged in completely randomized design (CRD) with four replications. Cocoa seedling performances such as plant height, number of leaves, stem girth were the parameters recorded in a week interval while dry root weights and soil nutrient content were recorded at the end of the experiment. The NPK fertilizer increased significantly (P>0.05) the plant height, number of leaves of cocoa seedlings. However, there is no significant different in stem girth and dry root weight. The treatments also showed significant difference (P>0.05) for soil nutrient content (N, P, K, Ca, Mg, Na) relative to the control treatment. NPK was the most effective fertilizer for cocoa seedling growth while organic materials alone did not give any promising effects on the growth of cocoa seedlings.

CANT		Page
LANL	DIDATE S DECLARATION	111
ABST	RAC I	IV V
ACKN	IOWLEDGEMENTS	vi
TABL	E OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST	OF TABLES	ix
LIST	OF FIGURES	X
LIST	OF ABBREVIATION	X1
CHAP	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	4
1.3	Significance of study	4
1.4	Objective of study	5
1.5	Hypothesis	5
CHAP	TER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Cocoa	6
2.2	Inorganic fertilizer	7
2.3	Organic fertilizer	7
	2.3.1 Cocoa pod husk	9
	2.3.2 Rice nusk	11
	2.3.4 Chicken dung	12
CHAP	TER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	
3.1	Location of study	15
3.2	Test material	15
3.3	Experimental procedure	15
5.4	3 4 1 Cocoa seedlings	10
	3.4.2 Fertilizer	10
	3.4.3 Media	17
	3.4.4 Net with 70% shading	17
	3.4.5 Preparation of planting site	18
	3.4.6 Ruler and measuring tape	18
	3.4.7 Watering can	18
3.5	Data collection	18
	3.5.1 Plant height (cm)	19
	3.5.2 Number of leaves (per leaves)	19
	3.5.3 Stem girth (cm) 3.5.4 Dry root weight (c)	19
	3.5.4 DIY foot weight (g) 3.5.5 Determination of available total nitrogen in soil by	19
	using Salicylic-Sulphuric Acid Method (in the presence of	20
	Nitrates)	
	`vii	

	3.5.6 Determination of Nutrient content such as P, K, Mg, and Ca in soil by using Inductively Coupled Plasma Spectrometers (ICPs)	20
36	Experimental design	21
37	Statistical analysis	21
3.8	Schedule of work	22
СНА	PTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Plant height	23
4.2	Number of leaves	24
4.3	Stem girth	26
4.4	Dry root weight	27
4.5	Determination of available total nitrogen in soil by using Salicylic-Sulphuric Acid Method (in the presence of Nitrates)	28
4.6	Determination of Nutrient content such as P, K, Mg, and Ca in soil	31
СНА	PTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	34
CITE	ED REFERENCES	36
APPI	ENDICES	40
CUR	RICULUM VITAE	46

 $\setminus$